The Senior Housing Investment Survey provides information concerning the investment criteria currently used
or perceived to be used in the evaluation of senior housing properties.  Survey participants included owners/
operators, financial institutions/investors, brokers/mortgage bankers, appraisers and consultants.

SENIOR LIVING VALUATION SERVICES, INC.
2013 SENIOR HOUSING INVESTMENT SURVEY

Indicate the classification that best describes your company or profession (% of total responses):

	   19%	 Owner/Operator	   35%	 Appraiser
	   13%	 Financial Institution/Investor	   11%	 Consultant
	   22%	 Broker/Mortgage Banker

Indicate the region with which you are involved with/knowledgeable of (% of total responses):

	   10%	 East	   21% 	 West
	   13%	 South	   45% 	 National
	   11%	 Midwest

What annual growth factors are you using (or perceived to be used by others) for cash flow projections
of senior housing properties in general:

	 Range	 Average

 	   1.5%-5%	   3.2% 	 Revenues
	  1.5%-5%	   2.8% 	 Expenses
	   1%-3.5%	   2.5% 	 General Inflation

What are your expectations of overall capitalization rate changes for senior housing properties in
general over the next 12 months (% of total responses):

	  2013		  2012   	 2011

	   0%	 Increase more than 100 basis points	   2%	   0%
	   6%	 Increase 0 to 100 basis points	   4%	   23%
	  49%	 Flat, no significant change	   72%	   50%
	  45%	 Decrease 0 to 100 basis points	   22%	   27%
	   0%	 Decrease more than 100 basis points	   0%	   0%

Overall Capitalization Rate

	 Basis Point
	   2013	   2013	 Change from
	   All Responses	   Adjusted Responses (1)	 2012
	 Range 	 Average	 Range	 Average
Age Restricted Apartments	 5%-9%	 6.8%	 5.3%-8%	 6.8%	 -40
Unlicensed Congregate Living	 6%-9.5%	 7.4%	 6.5%-9%	 7.4%	 -60
Licensed Assisted Living	 6.5%-12%	 8.4%	 7.3%-11%	 8.3%	 -20
Licensed Alzheimer/Dementia Care	 6.5%-12%	 8.7%	 8%-12%	 8.7%	 -50
Licensed Skilled Nursing-Long Term Care	 7%-14%	 12.0%	 10%-13.3%	 12.1%	 -10
Licensed Skilled Nursing-Subacute Care	 9%-15%	 12.4%	 10%-14%	 12.4%	 +20
Continuing Care Retirement Community	 6.1%-13.5%	 9.2%	 7.8%-11%	 9.2%	 -20

Internal Rate of Return
(Discount Rate)

	 Basis Point
	   2013	   2013	 Change from
	   All Responses	   Adjusted Responses (1)	 2012
	 Range 	 Average	 Range	 Average
Age Restricted Apartments	 6%-20%	 9.9%	 8%-12%	 9.6%	 -50
Unlicensed Congregate Living	 9%-20%	 11.1%	 9%-15%	 10.6%	 -30
Licensed Assisted Living	 9.3%-21%	 11.9%	 10%-18%	 11.1%	 -110
Licensed Alzheimer/Dementia Care	 9.3%-21%	 12.6%	 10.5%-18%	 12.2%	 -40
Licensed Skilled Nursing-Long Term Care	 10%-25%	 15.1%	 11%-20%	 14.8%	 +20
Licensed Skilled Nursing-Subacute Care	 11%-28%	 16.0%	 12%-20%	 15.7%	 +50
Continuing Care Retirement Community	 9.3%-23.3%	 13.4%	 10%-20%	 13.0%	 +50

Equity Dividend Rate
(Cash on Cash Return)

	 Basis Point
	   2013	   2013	 Change from
	   All Responses	   Adjusted Responses (1)	 2012
	 Range 	 Average	 Range	 Average
Age Restricted Apartments	 6%-16%	 9.8%	 8%-13%	 9.6%	 -10
Unlicensed Congregate Living	 8%-18%	 11.5%	 10%-15%	 11.3%	 +20
Licensed Assisted Living	 8%-20%	 12.4%	 8.5%-17.5%	 12.2%	 -10
Licensed Alzheimer/Dementia Care	 7.4%-20%	 13.4%	 8.5%-18%	 13.3%	 +70
Licensed Skilled Nursing-Long Term Care	 10%-27.5%	 16.3%	 10%-20%	 15.9%	 +100
Licensed Skilled Nursing-Subacute Care	 10%-30%	 16.6%	 13%-20%	 16.4%	 +50
Continuing Care Retirement Community	 9%-30%	 13.8%	 10%-17.5%	 13.2%	 +30

(1)  Minus 5% Highest and 5% Lowest Responses

between licensed assisted living and licensed alzheimer/
dementia care decreased from 70 basis points in 2012 to
40 basis points in 2013.

One of the more significant results of the 2013 survey
was the increasing difference between overall capital-
ization rates and discount rates for most senior housing
property types (an exception is for licensed assisted liv-
ing) although the absolute change in discount rates from
2012 to 2013 was variable by senior housing property
type. In our opinion, the relationship between the cap
rates and discount rates reflected in the survey results in